THE ACUTE EFFECT OF ATTENTIONAL
FOCUS ON TENNIS SERVE PERFORMANCE
AMONG KELANTAN STATES ATHLETES

ABDUL ALIF AHLAMI BIN CHOOHAIMI

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment

of the requirements for Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

2018



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

I, ABDUL ALIF AHLAMI BIN CHOOHAIMI (I/C: 950310-03-5217)

Hereby, declare that:

This work is not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or
overseas and is not being concurrently for this degree or any other degrees.

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation,
except, where otherwise states. I absolve Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) and it
is Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

All verbatim extract is been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specially acknowledgement.

Signature

(Abdul Alif Ahlami Bin Choohaimi)

UiTM ID : 2015138979
Date : C{/¢/¢()/f




ABSTRACT

The purpose of this was to determine the acute effect of attentional focus on tennis
serve performance amongst Kelantan state athletes in one week’s intervention. This
study used purposive sampling where all the subjects for this study were from
Kelantan Tennis State Athletes. Total of eighteen subjects participated as follow:
(Age: 13.72 £ 2.19, Gender: 1.56 £ 0.51, BMI: 1.61% 0.77) subjects where 18 subject
from various school in Kelantan. All the subjects were randomly divided into three
groups, the internal focus group (n = 6), the external focus group (n = 6) and the
control group (n = 6). In acquisition test all subjects were given 5 blocks of 5 trials
for familiarization of serve skill. After finish every block of trial the received five
attentional instruction depending on their group either external focus or internal
focus while control group was not given any instruction they can use any internal or
external instruction while execute the serve skill. Result indicated that external focus
group was the highest significant of p <0.05 = 0.03 compared to internal focus and
control group in serving scoring. As conclusion, the findings in this study indicated
that the external focus group was shows significant improvement compared to other

group in tennis serving scoring duﬁng the retention test.

KEYWORDS: External focus, Internal focus, Kelantan tennis states athletes,

Serving scoring

xii



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
DECLARATION i
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL ii
AFFIRMATION ' iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENT v
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF GRAPHS b ¢
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi
ABSTRACT xii
Introduction
1.1  Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Purpose of Study 4
1.4  Objective of Study 4
1.5  Hypothesis 5
1.6  Delimitation 3
1.7  Limitation 5
1.8  Significant of Study 6
1.9  Operational Term of Definition 6
1.9.1 Attentional focus 6
1.9.2 External Attention Focus 6
1.9.3 Internal Attention Focus 7
Literature Review
2.1 Introdﬁction 8

2.2 Attentional Focus 8



2.3 External Focus of Attention
2.4  Internal Focus of Attention
2.5  Attentional Focus and Learning
2.6  Attentional Focus and Task Difficulty
Research Methodology
3.1  Introduction
3.2  Research Design
3.3  Sampling Technique
3.4  Instruments
3.4.1 Tennis Racquet
3.4.2 Tennis Ball
3.4.3 Scoring Sheet
3.4.4 Measurement Tape
3.4.5 Colour Tape
3.4.6 SPSS
3.5  Data Collection Procedure
3.6  Data Analysis
3.6.1 Statistical model
3.6.2 Analysis Procedure
Results
4.1 Introduction
42  Demogprahic Data
4.3  Statistical Assumption

4.3.1 Homogeneity of Variance

4.3.2 Differences Between External,Internal and Control Group in Serving

Scoring

4.3.3 Multivariate Test

4.3.4 Between Subject Result

4.3_.5V Post Hoc Test

4.3.6 Mean of Block Scoring

18
15
18

19
19

19

20
20
21
21
21
21
22
23
25
25
25

26
27
28
28

29
30
31
31
33

vi



