THE ACUTE EFFECT OF ATTENTIONAL FOCUS ON TENNIS SERVE PERFORMANCE AMONG KELANTAN STATES ATHLETES

ABDUL ALIF AHLAMI BIN CHOOHAIMI

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

I, ABDUL ALIF AHLAMI BIN CHOOHAIMI (I/C: 950310-03-5217)

Hereby, declare that:

This work is not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently for this degree or any other degrees.

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation, except, where otherwise states. I absolve Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) and it is Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

All verbatim extract is been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specially acknowledgement.

Signature :

(Abdul Alif Ahlami Bin Choohaimi)

UiTM ID : 2015138979

Date : 9/2/2018

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this was to determine the acute effect of attentional focus on tennis

serve performance amongst Kelantan state athletes in one week's intervention. This

study used purposive sampling where all the subjects for this study were from

Kelantan Tennis State Athletes. Total of eighteen subjects participated as follow:

(Age: 13.72 ± 2.19 , Gender: 1.56 ± 0.51 , BMI: 1.61 ± 0.77) subjects where 18 subject

from various school in Kelantan. All the subjects were randomly divided into three

groups, the internal focus group (n = 6), the external focus group (n = 6) and the

control group (n = 6). In acquisition test all subjects were given 5 blocks of 5 trials

for familiarization of serve skill. After finish every block of trial the received five

attentional instruction depending on their group either external focus or internal

focus while control group was not given any instruction they can use any internal or

external instruction while execute the serve skill. Result indicated that external focus

group was the highest significant of p < 0.05 = 0.03 compared to internal focus and

control group in serving scoring. As conclusion, the findings in this study indicated

that the external focus group was shows significant improvement compared to other

group in tennis serving scoring during the retention test.

KEYWORDS: External focus, Internal focus, Kelantan tennis states athletes,

Serving scoring

xii

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
DEC	CLARATION	i
LET	TER OF TRANSMITTAL	ii
AFF	TIRMATION	iii
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TAB	BLE OF CONTENT	v
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	viii
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	ix
LIST	Γ OF GRAPHS	x
LIST	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
ABS	STRACT	xii
Intro	oduction	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Purpose of Study	4
1.4	Objective of Study	4
1.5	Hypothesis	5
1.6	Delimitation	5
1.7	Limitation	5
1.8	Significant of Study	6
1.9	Operational Term of Definition	6
	1.9.1 Attentional focus	6
	1.9.2 External Attention Focus	6
	1.9.3 Internal Attention Focus	7
	·	
Lite	rature Review	
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Attentional Focus	8

2.3	External Focus of Attention	9	
2.4	Internal Focus of Attention	12	
2.5	Attentional Focus and Learning	15	
2.6	Attentional Focus and Task Difficulty	18	
Resea	rch Methodology		
3.1	Introduction	19	
3.2	Research Design	19	
3.3	Sampling Technique	19	
3.4	Instruments	20	
	3.4.1 Tennis Racquet	20	
	3.4.2 Tennis Ball	21	
	3.4.3 Scoring Sheet	21	
	3.4.4 Measurement Tape	21	
	3.4.5 Colour Tape	21	
	3.4.6 SPSS	22	
3.5	Data Collection Procedure	23	
3.6	Data Analysis	25	
	3.6.1 Statistical model	25	
	3.6.2 Analysis Procedure	25	
Resul	lts		
4.1	Introduction	26	
4.2	Demogprahic Data	27	
4.3	Statistical Assumption	28	
	4.3.1 Homogeneity of Variance	28	
	4.3.2 Differences Between External, Internal and Control Group in Serving		
	Scoring	29	
	4.3.3 Multivariate Test	30	
	4.3.4 Between Subject Result	31	
	4.3.5 Post Hoc Test	31	
	4.3.6 Mean of Block Scoring	33	